

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 23050 OF 2013
(Application for early hearing)

IN

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 732 OF 2011

Payal Malik ... Appellant(s)

VERSUS

Nagesh Malik ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The Application for early hearing of the appeal has been filed by Mr. Sibho Sankar Mishra, Advocate.

This is an Appeal by Special Leave Petition granted vide this Court's Order dated 11.03.2011.

It is submitted that Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete on the Sole Respondent/State and the said Respondent/State is represented by Mr. Sushil Balwada, Advocate.

It is further submitted that Original Records from the High court as well as from the Trial Court have been received.

It is lastly submitted that Counsel for the Appellant has not filed additional documents and Contempt Petition (C) No. 146 of 2012 was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 21st August, 2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

1. Shri Basava Prabhul Patil, learned senior counsel appearing for the contemnor/respondent would submit that pursuant to the directions issued by this Court, the respondent herein has deposited a sum of Rs.2 lacs before the learned Magistrate (Mahila Court), South East District, New Delhi. Further, today he is offering a demand draft for a sum of Rs.50,000/- to the learned counsel appearing for the complainant. Both sides would agree that the aforesaid amounts would satisfy the interim directions issued by this Court upto the end of July, 2012.

2. The complainant, if she so desires, is at liberty to withdraw the sum of Rs.2 lacs deposited by the contemnor before the learned Magistrate. The learned counsel appearing for the complainant acknowledges the draft handed over by Shri Patil,

: 2 :

learned senior counsel, for and on behalf of the contemnor. In view of this, nothing survives in this Contempt Petition and the same is accordingly, disposed of.

Ordered accordingly.

The Application for early hearing in the appeal above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 20th day of November, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. Sibor Sankar Mishra, Advocate
Mr. Sushil Balwada, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

st